Rule 2.46

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable
(b) Insert place of meeting

(c) Insert date of meeting
* Delete as applicable

{dY Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(e) Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(1) Details of other resolutions
passed

*Delete as applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors

Form 2.23B

2.23B

Name of Company:

Merthyr Tydfil Football Club Limited

Company number:

03612963

In the:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

Court case number:

8349 of 2009

1, (a) Mark Elijah Thomas Bowen of MB Insolvency, 22 The Tything, Worcester, WR1 1HD

hereby report that a meeting / an-adjourned-meetins of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) 22 The Tything, Worcester, WR1 1HD on (c) 5 August 2009 at which:-

*1. Proposals / revised-propesals were approved.

A creditors’ committee *was / was not formed.

TUESDAY

TRITHEY

11/08/2009

COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 2.23B continued

Signed:

Administrator

Dated: 10/08/2009

s . . . .
*Delete as applicable A copy c_;f the *original propogals / me&ﬁed—p;epes&s—l—%ed—p;epes&ls is attached for those wha did
not receive such documents prior to the meeting.

Contact Details:

MB Insoivency

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

22 The Tything, Worcester, WR1 1HD

Tel Number: 0121 359 6455

Fax Number: 8121 733 7009 DX Number:

you have completed end signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at.
anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

MUO 11/08/2009 362
COMPANIES HOUSE




Mark Bowen appointed administrator on 12 June 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by
the administrator, who act as the Company’s agent.

Merthyr Tydfil Football Club Limited (In
Adminisiration)

Report and Proposals of the administrator under the
provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrator

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of an administrator
The administration period

The administrator’s proposals

Statement of affairs

Conclusion

o 0o oo oo o0 0 o

Appendices
1 Administrators Time Costs and Expenses
2 List of Known Creditors




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company™

“the administration”

“the administrator”
“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the creditors”

“preferential creditor”

“unsecured creditor”

Meaning

Merthyr Tydfil Football Club limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrator under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 on 12 June 2005.

Mark Bowen of MB Insolvency , 22 The Tything, Worcester, WR1 THD
The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended

The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended

All preferential creditors and all unsecured creditors

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Section
386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 12 June 2009 being the date the
Company entered administration.

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or claims to
have, any claim against the Company (whether the claim be present,
future or contingent or prospective and whether liquidated or for damages

and whether arising in contract or tort or otherwise) in connection with or
arising from any matter occurring prior to 12 June 2009.




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation: 11 August 2008
Company registered number: 03612963
Registered office: C/0O MB Insolvency, 22 The Tything, Worcester, WR] 1THD
Trading address: Penydarren Park, Merthyr Tydfil, Mid Glamorgan, CF47
8RF
Principal business activities: Football Club and Social Activities
Trading names: Merthyr Tydfil Football Club
Directors: Wynford Peter Holloway
Simon Voss Ryan
Perry Johnson

Leighton Michael Davies
Sandra Ann Hollway

Lynn Mittell
Martin John Greenham
Company Secretary: William Derek Snowdon
Share capital: 40,682 £1 Ordinary Shares
Shareholders: Wynford Peter Holloway 38,648 Ordinary £1 Shares

William Snowdon 2,034 Ordinary £1 Shares

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of administrator: Mark Bowen , Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of MB
Insolvency, 22 The Tything, Worcester, WR1 1HD

Date of administrator’s appointment: 12 June 2009

Court: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry 8349 of 2009.

Person(s) making appointment / Merthyr Tydfil Football Club Supporters Society Limited

application:

Acts of the administrator’s: The administrator acts as officer of the court and as agent of

the Company without personal liability. Any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any one or more persons
holding the office of administrator from time to time.

EC Regulation on Insolvency: The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘[main / territorial] proceedings’
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.




STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concem, Or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

() realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

(2) Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his
functions in the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3} The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph (1)(a) unless he thinks either:

(a) that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(b) would achieve a better
result for the company’s creditors as a whole.

(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph (1)c) only if:

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in subparagraph (1)(a) and (b), and

(b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as
awhole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR

On 19 March 2009 a winding up petition was presented in the Companies Court of the High
Court of Justice , Chancery Division by Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs for the sum of
£5,111.43 that related to unpaid National Insurance contributions and PAYE Liabilities of the
company due to HMRC. The company did not oppose the petition which was advertised on
the 23 April 2009 to be listed for hearing on 5 May 2009.

Merthyr Tydfil Football Club Supporters Society limited (‘MTFC Supporters Society
Limited’} attended the hearing of the winding up petition, represented by their lawyers
Cobbetts LLP, and requested, that the hearing of the petition be adjourned for 28 days. Her
Majesty’s Revenue & Customs consented

Foltowing the adjourned hearing, MTFC Supporters Society Limited, offered to enter into a
loan agreement with the company to loan the amount owed to Her Majesty’s Revenue &




Customs subject to the grant of security to MTFC Supporters Society Limited in the form of a
debenture over the assets and undertaking of the Company. | am advised that the directors of
the Company were not agreeable to this.

MTFC Supporters Society Limited, by way of a letter dated 8 May 2009 from their
representatives Cobbetts LLP, invited the board of directors to take the necessary steps to
appoint an Administrator of the Company and offered to repay the Company’s indebtedness to
Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs.

No response to the letter was received and MTFC Supporters Society Limited, being a creditor
of the company, made an application to Court in reliance on paragraph 12(1).(c). of the
Schedule for an administration order.

In The High Court of Justice , Chancery Division Birmingham District Registry a Formal
Administration Order was sealed under case number 8349 of 2009 and I was appointed
Administrator.

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Following my appointment as Administrator [ attended the company premises with my
appointed valuation agent SHM Smith Hodgkinson

My agents have undertaken a review of the leasehold property and have recommended that
they seek interest in the leasehold property on my behalf. At this atage they have not provided
an indication as to the value, if any, that may be achievable for an assignment/disposal of the
lease as they believe that this will be driven by interest shown.

At the date of my appointment there were no business activities taking place due to the nature

of the company being that of a Football Club and my appointment/visit being during the
closed season.

There was one remaining employee who continues to work as groundsman albeit not at my
expense.

Upon my appointment a third party expressed interest in the company business and assets
however despite agreeing to meet at the premises they failed to attend and have since proven
uncontactable.

My agents and ] have contacted several parties regarding the availability of the company
business and assets however no serious interest by way of offers have been forthcoming to
date.

[ have met and had dialogue on numerous occasions with MTFC Supporters Society, the
Southern League, the Football Association and Supporters Direct in order to discuss the
likelihood and practicalities of the company trading as a football club during the forthcoming
season. At the date of this report there remain several technical issues to resolve in order to
achieve this.




It is envisaged that if the company is able to resume trading in some form then this will
provide an opportunity for further interest in the company’s business and assets to be
identifted.

An issue to trading is the role of MTFC Supporters Society who are both prepared to assist in
the day to day functions as well as provide funding to me as administrator. The football
authorities and the landlord have raised issues in relation to the structure of trading which if
not resolved will result in trading not being recommenced.

Negotiations are continuing with all parties.

I have written to the company directors requesting information in relation to the company
affairs, including the preparation of the statement of Affairs, and to ascertain whether they
had or were aware of any parties who may be interested in the company’s business and assets.

Receipts and Payments
Since the date of my appointment I have taken no receipts and have not made any payments to
date.

6 ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

Purpose of the Administration

I am required to set out my proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in
this context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as
set out at section 3 of this report above:

EITHER

the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a),
namely rescuing the Company as a going concern.

OR

it is not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a), and
consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in
subparagraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).
OR

that the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in subparagraph
3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration). Whilst it may
be reasonably practicable to pursue the objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern,
[ consider this would be unlikely to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole.

OR

it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in subparagraph
3(1)a) and 3(1)(b), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is
that specified in subparagraph paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising property in order to make a




distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. 1 furthermore consider that
pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole.

For the reasons set out in my report (most particularly that my strategy continues to be
established, and the stipulation that in order to continue with its present league status the
Football Association requires for the company to exit via a CVA) I am presently unable to
specify the objective that is likely to be achieved in this matter. The most likely outcome based
upon present information however is 3(1)(c).

I envisage that this purpose of the administration will be achieved by a disposal of the
leasehold premises that are secured in favour of Coors Brewers and HSBC Bank PLC.

Should the company be able to resume trading and an interested party be identified in respect
of the football activities as well as the leasehold it may prove possible to achieve objective

31

If my proposals are approved, I will continue my efforts to negotiate the resumption of the
company’s business. Presently | envisage that any trading would be assisted by management
and funding support , in addition to football activity revenues, from MTFC Supporters
Society.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, 1 propose to remain in
office as administrator in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property. The
principal matters to deal with in this respect are:

» Continuing to market the sale of the business and assets — in the event that football
activity does not resume this will be the marketing of the leasehold and owned chattels
only

Following these events I propose to finalise distributions to creditors in so far as realisations
permit.

Exit from Administration

Presently in order to comply with Football Association requirements | propose that the
Company seeks to formulate proposals in order to enter into a Company Voluntary
Arrangement ("CVA"). If approved as a CVA it is proposed that the administrator will cease
to act, but will act as supervisor of the CVA.

Presently I envisage that the basis of any proposal for a CVA will be the trading of the
Company with distributions to creditors out of future profits/realisation of assets through the
CVA,

The altemnative option is to liquidate the Company’s entire assets entailing the cessation of
trading.

Should the creditors accept the administrator’s overall proposals, then a meeting will be held
under Section 3 (2} of the Act to consider the administrator’s detailed proposal for a CVA
once proposals have been formulated.




In the event that a CVA is unachievable but that the total amount which each secured creditor
of the Company is likely to receive has been paid to him or set aside for him a distribution will
be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company'.

However as administrator 1 do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors and may only do so if the court gives permission. It is considered that the court will
only grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making
distributions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally
there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company’s affairs which are not within the
scope of an administrator’s powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as | am satisfied that I have fully discharged my duties as administrator
and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, I propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice
sent to the Registrar of Companies, my appointment as administrator shall cease to have effect
and the company will automatically be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation. Paragraph
83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-
(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and
within the prescribed period, or
(b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

[ confirm that as part of my proposals I seek nomination as liquidator in the subsequent
winding up of the Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before
the proposals are approved.

On present information | consider that the Company may have insufficient property to enable
a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. In this event I will not be in a position to exit
into CVA nor liquidation.

Consequently if this proves to be the position, as soon as [ am satisfied that 1 have fully
discharged my duties as administrator and that the purpose of the administration has been fully
achieved, 1 propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act.
Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by me to the Registrar of
Companies, my appointment as administrator ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he
must also file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the
Company, and on application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the
automatic dissolution of the company.

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged
within one year of the date of appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if I am not




able to conclude the realisation of the leasehold. Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act
provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the
period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, the
administrator’s term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or
by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding six months. It may therefore
become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period
of the administration for up to a further 6 months following the anniversary of our
appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors
Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net
property available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder
except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims. Net
property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to
floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for preferential debts
and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is calculated by reference to a sliding scale
as follows:

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
a 20% of net property thereafter,

a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part if:

0 the ner property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

o he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the
provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5)).

Rule 2.33 of the Rules requires that my proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration shall include, to the best of my knowledge and belief, an estimate of the value
of the prescribed part and an estimate of the value of the Company’s net property.

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(3), however | consider it in the best interests of the creditors not to
disclose such estimates at this time on the grounds that the disclosure could seriously prejudice
the commercial interests of the Company.

On present information 1 confirm that it is not my intention to make an application to court
under section 176A(5). However I reserve my position generally in this regard should
circumstances materially change.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The administrator proposes to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates
calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the administration and that | may draw




my remuneration on account as and when funds permit. The administrator also seeks approval
to re-charge expenses in line with their firm’s policy.

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph
57 of Schedule Bl to the Act. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time
incurred and disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Joint Insolvency Commitiee on behalf of the
administrators’ licensing bodies.

Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 50.25 hours at an average composite
rate of £167.81 per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £8,432.50

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information as regards time
costs and expenses is set out at Appendix [1]:

o MB Insolvency policy for recharging expenses

o MB Insolvency charge-out rates
0 A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees

7. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

To date ] have not received the directors’ staterment of affairs as at 12 June 2009.
Attatched Appendix (2) is a list of the company’s known creditors including their names,
addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

8. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B to the Act, the administrator’s proposals will be
considered at an initial meeting of the Company’s creditors summoned in accordance with the
Notice of meeting (Form 2.20B) accompanying this document.

Subject to the approval of our proposal [ will report on progress again approximately six
months after the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the
administration, whichever is the sooner.

SV

Mark Bowen
Administrator
21 July 2009




APPENDIX 1

SUMMARY OF TIME SPENT FOR THE PERIOD
12 June 2009 TO 21 July 2009

Ciassification of
work

Partner

Manager|

Administrator/
Senior
Administrator

Total Average
Support Hours, Time Cost £ Rate £/h

Pre Appointment

2.00

2.00 550.00 275.00

Statutory
compliance,
administration
and planning

18.00

18.00 | 2,160.00 120.00

Investigations

Realisation of
assets

13.50

12.00

2550 | 5,152.50 202.086

Trading

Creditors

4.75

4.75 570.00 120.00

Totat hours

2.00

13.50

34.75

50.25

Total fees
claimed

550.00

3,712.50

4,170.00

Chargeout rates:

Partner

Manager

Senior Administrator
Administrator
Support

Standard Activity

£225-£350
£175-£220
£100-£160
£70-£100
£50-£70

Statutory Compliance, administration and planning

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

8.432.50 167.81

Examples of Work

Statutory reporting and compliance
Compliance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning

Administrative set up

Appointment notification

Maintenance of records

SIP 2 review
CDDA reports
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of titte '

Debt collection

Property, business and asset sales

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
On-going employse issues

Communication with creditors
Creditors' ¢laim (including employees and
other preferential creditors)



APPENDIX 1

POLICY FOR RECHARGING EXPENSES

Summary of category 1 disbursements for the
period 12 June 2009 to 21 July 2009

Bond

Advertising

Telephone

Car mileage

Travel

-Subsistence

External room hire

External photocopying

External storage

Mail Re-direction

Swear Fee

Company Search Fee
y Professional Fees

Other

Summary of category 2 disbursements for the
period 12 June 2009 to 21 July 2009

- Photocopying/Printing
Postage
Fax
Colour photocopying
Registered office fee
Storage
MYOB charge
Room hire

! Category 2 disbursement rates:

Type

Photocopying/Printing

Fax

Postage

Colour Copying

Storage of boxes internally
Destruction of hoxes
Registered Office Fee
MYOB charge

Mileage

Room hire

104.00
75.60
0.00
T8C
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
TBC
0.00
0.00
0.00

000

__17960

14.28
975
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

24.03

Rate

£0.17 per sheet

£0.40 per sheet

Royal Mail Rates

£2.50 per sheet

£4.00 per box per gtr
£8.50 per box

£125pa

£25 per quarter
£0.40/£0.60 per mile
£60 per hour where held
at MB Insolvency Offices



VNG 01ID HIPIRD) 1925 9Ing L6
¥00Z/L0O/10 SImMusqs(] | ZEO9L'1TE ‘onua) [erosswiio)) Aeg JIpse) ‘swelllim Y3ny v O71d yueg DHUSH
dZ§ $1ID H1pied
00°0 uaysiuel ‘se[n AL ‘15eq $1 ‘OIS B3V SIjRAL YINOS SWI0ISNY) 79 anuoasy WH
86'876°9 DV LT [0odisal] yoo( suseny) 100y S| aSI9Xg pue sSWosn) WH
65°9€7 ¥dZ 6S PIRYJRUS 199N1§ 4BI9T 6/ “anua) ssauisng Y u2I3AH swsn
dgp SHO PAMID 2pisasq “Kend) Syeuuo)
00°0 ‘PEOY UOHBIS[SY ‘UOTIBIS JomOJ Aeny) Syruuoy) NOH
000 YV8 61dN Jusmp LodmaN ‘peoy sqqiD €1 SWH
AT99v4D
St ibL usFIowe[D) PPN SLUBYRI] ‘UOS[aN ‘PROY UAMUD] M US1Io NILD dm(g
Sdg ¢1dD HipeD
05+81°C 308|d JOSPUIM O - £ | ‘WeySuLsyie Wepy 0V SIONJNOS suBlO(]
ied uauepAuad 19A0 Zr1#13d
Z00Z/£0/9Z ad1ey) |e8a juonbasqng | 00"000°0Z 1 SNYSpIoyg®IS UL U uoung 9aug YSIH LE1 | pr1(3N) Auedwo) Suimaig s100)
ZNE 14D Jpie)
00°0 Aepp umou ‘g1 xog Od *senruad Juijig sore] asnol soruedwo))
ave
00°0 D uedsoweiry yinog JJipie) ‘peoy SLYAJ ¢ Nuny Teamspodg o1sse[D)
L' 19T°1 NLp ¥ZD3 Wopuo] Rpang uoylid 00l - 96 PIT AJUNDRS qquuy
000 AN 1NT24Yspiojpag uonTg ‘peay moljed 00f PRUWTT adld qqnyyy
VdS LLd]
TSISH'E JIYSpIOYEIS YHOMWE] QAL AB[RY “WUI0d A2[9Y 00€ pauunT Julsed | [eIpayie)
VI8
EELI] 7O MOFSEID 1904 HIOA G| “9SNOH ureq Jopuexs|y weay, Bung aresodion - 1.g
A7 £ WeysuluLlg 199G J[eMUIo)) 7 anudD)
000 39[AL3G UL [RUOHEN ‘dTT DA “IO|AR ] uuk 00 se0) ysnug
000 TSTD WeyRus)pyy) weyinog *suer djdey d 34931) sdoysig
EF'8ELY AL 94D 21EpIaqy 19e1g sing *L9 9SNOH JOAOPUEID 0D 3 WRYpUI ‘MoHeg
QALE 8¥4D 1YPAL JAynop siepmoq
0S'6%1 ‘Je1sg [BLISHpUL pEOY [[{WIE0D ‘SButpjing ouIeAllg ud [y
CENE: PI2Y | F1qap
LyuEndas aye( Aundas Aue Jo s|kp( | Jo janowy {apodsod gum) ssatppy JUBWIE[ 10 JOJIPAI JO FUIBN]

QIALINTT 8010 TTIVELOO TIAAL YAHLIANW - SHOLIGTHD ANVIINOD NAAONY 40 LSH1

(2) X1aNddd ¥




“NA1 11VS uediowe|n umu? yIeaN ‘12ang uasng) /|

00°0 U9y puk [Ig[y Wssp 9],
TASNTM uopuo 3oeld
00°505°91 19159000|0) Q¢ “SOLO [RI2ISWILIOY) 9nBea] |[8qI00] YL angear [eqioo 3y
00°0 HTI 1UAL 9NYSI9ISa0104, 131S30J0M |EM SWIOSUBS angea |]Bql00,] WSYIN0g
00°0 NSE 1£40 UBFIOWRD) I pudspuy ‘PeOY 38pHGMa)) OH 221|04 S3[epm YInog
Ddr §1vS
ST89¢'l 1iRUe) ] jiMd ‘PROY fiMd V6E ‘SUUS] 1R (VA panwiry (MwAn) 100puindsg
Ht
0070 $VS UBSIoWe[D) 1S9 BISUEMS ‘UOBJISAIOL] ,\nmkmw,_m__vm D7d 10014n23g
008
00°0 91d weySunuuyg peoy A9|3eH ¢g-¢g ‘2senbg yeqod 20130 SuswAR Aouepunpay
as9
18°6¢C1 £ad r_mzouoﬁfouum ﬁOOEQ&Or_r—. .omﬂom u_u_kf—u_pog [BI2J2WWOD) aansul] mm.K
qaHo
00°000'9 LPdD IYPAL JAUHO UMOISEIUOY ] ‘Um(] WE 380 BE (1) sYAY ‘|1emod
9L90T V1 £ST Spa97 |eM J9A0UBH ‘[[Pp Sydasof d17 MeT six3[d
vdl D PN S3DEAIST
LSEIE mo3se|n 192415 WRIFU] /77 ‘9SNOH weadu] ‘100|.] 15| 1quasqng L35 O/ panun- sedo
1dv 6 [dN 1emD Hodmap] aFe[[1A suodg
000 Jeudneulaiu] tOQBQZ ..m_wkf unipel§ nE—.__ﬁm..—m ,tonzfoz o4V tOQ.SuZ.
NI6 110 YIpIed
£6901 ‘Yuen- A -PO[IBmD) ‘PEOY IONPBIA ‘UNOY) [euadiu] P23 SUONESIUNWILWIOT) §-Y-N
asi sydD Emw._OEm_o payung huu_uom EDCOQQ-._W
00°00L'] PIW [YPAL JAyuop ‘BuusBiosy ‘aso| Aingsijes g qnjD 118q100 |YPA], JAYLIN
0d8 Ly4D uediowelD iouno)
9¢°00€"S PIAL 13PAL SAYHII 193115 2[158D) ‘913u3) S1A1D y43noiog Luno) [ypA 1, 1Kypey
000 UXT 014D UedlouelH qinog JjIpJe) 19518 ded 9 S3lem BIDIN
UZ6 YD 23pLquIe)
00°0 UOISIH "Jed UOISIA ‘Aepy SI0AIYD “asnol] asudiaug sourUL] [erosunuo)) S, SPACTT
DLy LEAD
L6151 ppudfuog jeang yel ‘anua) Suiddoyg sj8A JeL €1 panwi 3N esda]
99979 ANI [HY Aaung J1ypay 19348 YBIH 09 35827 DN
ZAT 840D verowelD
000 PUAL A[ydise)) “Yred sseuisng ppAuadai], ‘O U P1SO1
red uatiepAuad VNS 014D H1pIeD) 194§ 2ng L6
$00T/S0/€1 130 adrey) feda7 s | 0070 ‘anua)) [eRJawWwo) Avg JJIple)) ‘sweljjipm Y8nH Qv A O1d Yved DESH
uaAld - PRY | F1q2p
LHunaes e Anoas Aue jo spieya(] | jo junomry (apodysod gum) ssauppy JUBWIE 10 J0}1PJD JO IWEN




Rule 2.35

(@) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b)Y [nsert full name and

'ss of registered office of
the company

() Insert details of place of
meeting

{d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company: ' Company number:
Merthyr Tydfil Feotball Club Limited 03612963
In the: Court case number:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Birmingham District Registry 8345 0f 2009

Natice is hereby given by (a) Mark Bowen of MB Insolvency , 22 The Tything, Worcester, WR1 |HD and

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Merthyr Tydfil Football Club Limited, Penydasrren Park, Merthyr Tydfil
Mid Glamorgan, CF47 8RF

is to be held at {c) 22 The Tything, Worcester, WR1 1HD
on {d) 5 August 2009

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedule™);

[ invite you to attend the above meeting,.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you
cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not latar than 12.00 hours
on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim.

Signed: I\L&éﬁ— —

Administrator

Dated: 21/07/2009

A copy of the *proposals frevised-proposalsis-attached

Ea "% LR EAV ST PAV V- ) 202
COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 8.1

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or the
*chairman of the meeting” (see
note below). il you wish to
provide for alternative proxy-
holders in the circumstances
that your first choice is unable to
attend, please state the name(s)
of the altemative(s) as well

Please delete words in brackets
if the proxy-holder is only to vote
as directed i.e. he has no
discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

}
This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in person

MERTHYR TYDFIL. FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED
Insolvency Act 1986

Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of proxy-hoider 1

| appoint the above person to be my / the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to
be heid on 5 August 2009 or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to
propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resclution for which no specific
instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting instructions for resofutions

1. For the acceptance / rejection* of the administrator's proposals / revised proposals* as
circulated

2. For the appointment of:

of:

representing:

as a member of the creditor's committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form.

Particulars of claim for voting purposes £

R —

otal claim (incl. VAT) at 12 June 2009 (PLEASE ATTACH A STATEMENT OF CLAIM)

-

stimated value of security held (if any) J

Particulars of security




